MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 2015

THE BOARD OF DARKE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MET IN REGULAR SESSION AT 1:30 P.M. WITH MEMBERS PRESENT:
Commissioner Chairman Michael W. Rhoades and Member Diane L. Delaplane; Robin Blinn, Administrative Clerk/Secretary; Patty Harter,
Asst. Clerk/Secretary; Erik Martin w/Daily Advocate; Ryan Berry w/Earlybird and Alex Mikos w/TIGER Radio.

ABSENT: Vice Chairman Michael E. Stegall, Vacation
Mrs. Delaplane moved to table the minutes from Wednesday, September 9, 2015, due to the absence of Commissioner Stegall today and

that Commissioner Rhoades was absent on the 9™ day of September, 2015; motion seconded by Mr. Rhoades and both voted YEA.

IN THE MATTER OF RESOLUTION (R-214-2015) EXAMINATION AND ALLOWANCE OF BILLS
County Bills Approved

It was moved by . and seconded by

that the following resolution be adopted

The attached vouchers dated September 10 & 14, 2015 for County Bills, including any

“Then & Now” Certificates, in the amount of the General Fund $ 1,200.00+ $ 9,604.94;
Outside General Funds 8 210,668.29; for a Grand Total of $ 221,473.23;

are hereby approved for payment,

Uit

(oo L0, e

Board of Darke County Commissioners

IN THE MATTER OF RESOLUTION (R-215-2015) TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS (DARKE Co.
PROSECUTING ATTY. AND SoLiD WASTE)

WHEREAS, pursuant to R. C. 5705.38-40 and OAG Opinion #94-007; and
WHEREAS, Commissloners are requesting that appropriations, etc. be changed as follows, we therefore
RESOLVE; the following funds be changed as follows,

Appropriation line transfer use only:

FROM: ' 70!

DC Pros, Atty.: Need for expenses remainder of year

$ 2,000.00 | Other Expenses #001-1300.538130 Office Supplies #001-1300.520100
$2,00000 |* N Travel, Lodging & Meals #001-1300.532000
$ 555.00 [ Training & Education | #001-1300.532010 " "
i KAFRKRRAK

DC Solid Waste: Adjusting line amounts

[ $3,000.00 ] Office Supplies | #610-3020.520100 [ Other Operating [ #610-3020.538130 |

EZEZ TS

‘@BAA&MQFQ‘QMmOVM; and ZL 'l{ . é LH hﬂf &z seconded the resolution and@ﬂvtéd as follows:

' %a’fz:«)r (bl @

7 >

YEA

(’DA-Q’:V’ f? chﬁazs G{ﬂm /Y’él\

Board of Darke County Commissionars

Robin R. Blinn,
Administrative Clerk/Secretary

BOOK 51 PAGE 00311



BOOK 51 PAGE 00312

IN THE MATTER OF RESOLUTION (R-216-2015) FUND TRANSFER (DARKE COUNTY JoB & FAMILY
SERVICES/CSEA) SEPTEMBER 2015 SUPPORT

WHEREAS, the Board of Darke County Commissioners met in “Regular Session” on December 3 1,
2014, and signed Resolution (R-323-2014), for approval of the 2015 Annual Appropriations; and

WHEREAS, per the Budget’s Estimated Receipts and Appropriations; we therefore

RESOLVE, the following transfer needs to be made;

JFS (Children Services) - Support for September 2015

$48,083.33 From: County Fund-#001-8070.591028 To: Child. Serv.-#151-5101.491000

moved the resolution; and M,& p Aﬂﬂ Oﬂm

secongled the resolution and A¥T, voted as follows:

/Ma%u.) (‘,J M il Y@

YEA

) (L-l{ e Z\ﬂ Q_AZ@(-;Q’M LE‘DJ

Board of Darke County Comrmssmncrs
Robin;ég. %:mn '

Administrative Clerk/Secretary

IN THE MATTER OF RESOLUTION (R-217-2015) ORDER LEVYING MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS ON
THE SINGLE COUNTY DITCHES WITHIN DARKE COUNTY

M. moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is required by law to levy an annual assessment for
the maintenance of each single county ditch improvement made under the provisions of Chapter 6137.02
O.R.C., upon completion or substantial completion of such 11npr0vement and on or before the first day
of July in each year thereafter, therefore be it

RESOLVED, by the Board of Darke County Commissioners that on an annual maintenance assessment
of percents, as the following list, by and the same is hereby levied in the year of 2015 upon lands, lots,
or other real estate benefited by the single county ditch improvements hereafter enumerated, and be it

RESOLVED, that the total amount for collection for the year 2016 is § 293,154.66 (See attached list,
including the breakdowns of each ditch); and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of this Board is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the
County Auditor of said County.

Mr. ’;\M)“ (&QA/ seconded the motion and aff voted YEA.
. © both
J ' W c) /%ﬂ?wét—-

Robin Blinn, Miéhael W. Rhoades
Administrative Clerk/Secretary

ABSENT
Michael E. Stegall

Ouoee X Qlopllae .
Diane L. Delaplane,
DARKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FRRRNNNNNN
2016 ESTIMATED PLANNED LABOR

Operations,
Equip & Planned

#'s : %Tax | |abor Actual
Ditch Name Tax Base Base Charge

11-015 | 57-01 [Smith O |FM|$ 51,065.05|0.1249] $ 6,382.62

Project & Ditch




Resolution (R-217-2015)

BOOK 51

PAGE 00313

11-025 $  50,193.76 |0.1244] $ 6,248.50
11-035 S 10,752.51 |0.0263] $ 282.80
11-045 S 24,302.52 |0.0212] $ 515.22
11-055 S 12,070.06 J0.0170] $ 205.19
11-065 S 13,600.00 |0.0244] $ 331.84
11-075 S 88,589.49 |0.0713] $ 6,319.54
11-085 $  15616.10 |0.0235] $ 366.98
11-095 $ 2,583.01 0.2952| $ 762.71
11-105 | 58-03 |Wiley S 20,368.80 |0.0416] ¢ 847.34
11-115 S 1,918.80 |0.0170] $ 32.62
11-125 George Shields 0 S 34,150.55 |0.2528] $ 8,635.99
11-135 | 58-08 [Schuh o |rm]s 1,279.20 |0.1886] $ 241.30
11-145 | 58-09 |Oda o0 [rvm]$ 6,821.45 ]0.0170] $ 115.97
11-155 | 58-10 [West Branch O |FM|$ 3854519 |0.3673] $  14,157.65
11-165 | 58-15 JAukerman 0 |FM|S$  25,140.54 |0.0764] $ 1,921.37
11-175 | 58-16 |Barga 0 |rm| s 2,285.34 10.0766] $ 175.12
11-195 | 59-02 [Lake O |FM|$  45,115.99 [0.2074] $ 9,358.12
11-205 | 59-04 [Mud Creek 0 |FM|$  21,697.27 |0.0526] $ 1,143.23
11-215 | 59-06 |R M| $ 5,432.14 |0.0355] $ 192.83
11-225 | 59-08 M| $ 4,395.85 ]0.0398] $ 174.96
11-235 | 60-01 B 689.67 |0.0170] $ 11.73
11-245 | 60-02 FM|$  18,136.74 |0.0226] $ 409.89
11-255 | 60-03 M| $ 2,161.44 |0.0633] $ 136.82
11-265 | 60-04 |Harter Schlecty o [rvm]s 5,743.70 J0.1715] $ 985.23
11-275 | 60-05 |South Fork - Stillwater 0 |Fm|$  13,208.03 [0.1175] $ 1,553.09
11-285 | 60-06 S M| S 9,034.44 |0.0281] $ 253.87
11-295 | 60-12 |Klipstine o |rv|s 2,346.30 J0.1145] $ 268.78
11-305 | 61-02 FM|$  17,163.36 |0.0753] $ 1,292.40
11-315 | 62-01 |Krieder o0 |rv|s$ 7,850.03 [0.1082] $ 850.09
11-325 | 62-03 |C M| $ 3,492.96 |0.0457] $ 159.63
11-335 | 62-05 |Flat Lake T/0 |[FM|$  14,352.62 |0.1912] $ 2,744.23
11-345 | 63-01 |Joe Hill 0 |FM|S$S 1441948 [0.1725] 2,488.06
11-355 | 63-02 |Deeter 0 |FM|$ 1,672.49 |0.6150] $ 1,028.58
11-365 | 63-04 |Ballinger Run 0 |FM|$  16,664.42 [0.1690] $ 2,816.49
11-375 | 64-01 [Sheets o0 |rm|$ 8,077.70 | 0.0702] $ 567.28
11-385 | 64-03 |Appenzeller-O'Brien o |rv|s 5,308.57 |0.0170] $ 90.24
11-395 | 64-06 |Breaden-Heistand o |rvm|s 1,727.84 0.0170] $ 29.38
11-405 | 65-01 |Millers Fork Lateral O |FM|S  13,051.86 |0.1357] ¢ 1,772.17
11-415 | 65-03 |W J Ross 0 |Fv|$  10,813.44 J0.1711] $ 1,851.00
11-425 | 65-04 |Jordan O |Fv|$  12,883.24 [0.2399] $ 3,091.46
11-435 | 65-05 |Roberson O |FM|S  16,820.34 |0.1908] ¢ 3,209.95
11-445 | 65-07 [Heller o |Fv|$  24,467.05 |0.0170] $ 415.94
11-455 | 66-02 |Wilson o |rvm]s 3,645.60 [0.0170] $ 61.97
11-465 | 65-06 [Harris Creek 0 |Fm|$  19,239.53 [0.2706] $ 5,206.80
11-475 | 66-03 |Jefferies Lateral 0 |Fm|$  19,263.72 |0.1385] $ 2,669.71
11-485 | 66-05 |Stonerock 0 |FM|$  16,963.81 [0.0772] $ 1,310.75
11-495 | 72-02 |Winterrowd o0 |rvm]s 9,641.06 |0.0170] $ 163.90
11-515 | 72-01 |Boyd Creek o |rm]s 8,512.25 |0.0170] $ 144.70
11-555058-09j0da | T |fm|S  29,906.24 |0.0204] $ 610.09
11-565 | 58-10 |3 FM|$  19,488.71 |0.2047] $ 3,989.64
11-575 | 63-01 FM| $ 2,591.68 |0.0170] $ 44.06
11-585 | 66-05 FM| S  36,894.89 |0.0198] $ 730.52
11-595 | 58-02 |Stuck-B M| $ 9,840.00 |0.0170] $ 167.28
11-605 | 77-04 |Stillwater--Main 0 |BR|S 71,833.40 Jo.1180] $ 8,476.34
11-615 | 77-05 [Stillwater--South Fork O |BR|S 27,493.80 0.1444] ¢ 3,970.10
11-625 | 77-07 [Swamp Creek 0 |BR|S 3792360 f0.1621] ¢ 6,147.41
11-635 | 77-08 [Clemmens 0 |Br|S 6,227.20 |0.2783] $ 1,733.16
11-645 | 77-10 |Zeeck o |BRr|S 5,329.20 |0.7676] $ 4,090.70
11-665 | 59-02 B 6,446.06 |0.0326] $ 210.15
11-675 | 64-06 FM|$  12,071.35 0.0253] $ 305.40
11-685 | 64-01 FM|'$  19,380.71 0.0222] $ 430.25
11-715 | 73-02 FM|$  41,543.22 [0.0195] $ 810.10
11-725 | 75-05 FM| $ 4,474.90 |0.0170] $ 76.07
11-735 | 75-05 |Heistand Waterway ww |Fm| $ 3,939.38 |0.0820] $ 323.10
11-745 | 76-06 |Duebner o |Br[S 420.70 J0.4947] $ 208.14
11-755 | 76-07 |[Klemmer 0 |Br|S 2,520.19 |0.6122] $ 1,542.86
11-775 | 76-09 |Horner o [BR[S 4,422.40 |0.2997] $ 1,325.39
11-785 | 76-10 |Worth o |BRrR|S 7,557.60 |0.1494] $ 1,129.11
11-795 | 76-11 [Bey O |BR|S 10,426.40 |0.1369] $ 1,427.38
11-805 | 76-12 |Dividing Branch 0 |BR|S 16,205.83 J0.1713] § 2,776.05
11-815 | 76-13 |Unger o |Br]S 8,174.40 J0.1638] $ 1,338.97
11-835 | 67-01 |Mulleni; ¥ || s 1,252.57 |0.0170] $ 21.30
11-845 | 75-04 [Moul o [rv]s 4,495.00 |0.0532] $ 239.47
11-855 | 74-04 laten VIFM| $  20,730.74 J0.0170] $ 352.42
11-865 | 75-10 |Fourman o |rv|s 1,218.00 J0.7828] $ 953.51
11-875 | 76-04 |Whitewater Waterway--E Fof O [FM|$  366,298.01 |0.0635] §  23,259.93
11-885 | 76-14 [Painter Creek O |BR|S 26,862.05 |0.1159] $ 3,114.19
11-895 | 76-15 |Lehman 0 |Br|S 1,562.02 |0.1241] $ 193.93
11-905 | 76-16 |Guillozet o |Br|s 993.40 |0.1969] $ 195.66
11-915 | 76-17 |Weidner o |Br|s 574.80 |0.3934] $ 226.11
11-925 | 76-18 |Mississinawa O |BR|S 37,985.0000.3593] $  13,648.02
11-935 | 76-19 |Hickle O |BR|S 11,221.40]0.0343] $ 385.96
11-945 | 76-20 |Coleman o |Br[S 4,754.70 |0.2694] $ 1,280.92
11-965 | 76-24 |York o |BRr|S 3,928.20 J0.2716[ $ 1,066.90
11-975 | 77-01 [McLear O |BR[S 12,462.40 |0.2054] $ 2,560.08
11-985 | 77-02 [Berry o |Br|S 819.60 |0.2138] $ 175.26
11-995 | 77-03 |Bridge Creek O |BR[S 19,555.34 0.1193] $ 2,332.95
12-015 | 77-13 |Iindian Creek 0 |[BR|S 56,741.14 |0.0875] $ 4,964.85




BOOK 51 PAGE 00314

Resolution (R-217-2015)

12-025 | 77-14 |Grassy Fork 0 |BR|S 2,008.70 | 0.2660] $ 534.32
12-035 | 77-15 |[Woodington Run O |BR|S  34,889.950.1690| $ 5,896.40
12-045 | 77-16 |Coppess Lateral O |BR|S 3,409.80 | 0.2830] $ 965.09
12-055 | 78-01 |Bakerstown-Gigandet O |BR|S$S 15,120.32 |0.2816] $ 4,257.88
12-075 | 78-06 |Hecht 0 |BR|S 2,785.40 |0.2863) $ 797.46
12-085 | 79-01 |Boyd 0 |BR|S 5,705.27 |0.2433[ $ 1,388.61
12-095 | 78-03 |Joint Baker (Darke $64514.00 O |BR|$ 168,096.70 [0.0349] $ 5,866.57
12-105 | 78-05 |Stillwater-North Fork O |O|S$ 49,055.48 |0.0415] $ 2,035.80
12-115 | 80-01 JArcanum Storm Sewer T |FM| S  43,996.70 |0.0193] $ 849.13
12-125 | 80-08 |W F Schafer o |FM|$ 2,255.17 10.0170] $ 38.34
12-135 | 80-10 |Weber T |FM[S 5,210.10 J0.0170] $ 88.57
12-145 | 77-12 |Middlefork-Stapleton 0 |FM|S 635,470.73 |0.0328] $ 20,843.44
12-155 | 80-06 |Krickenberger O |FM|S 16,780.84 |0.1191] $ 1,999.68
12-165 | 80-11 |Young & Puterbaugh 0 |FM| S 78,558.74 |0.0918] $ 7,219.17
12-185 | 81-01 |Kimmerle T |FM|S  43969.40 |0.0193] ¢ 848.61
12-195 | 81-03 |H M Coppess O |FM|S 12,259.47 |0.0823] $ 1,008.95
12-205 | 81-04 |County Line Addition T |FM|S 8,547.42 10.0287| S 245.30
12-255 | 80-07 |Swamp Creek (Limited) [0) L|$ 91,895.30]0.0170] $ 1,562.22
12-275 | 80-03 |Little Painter Creek (0] BR|$S  75,025.00 |0.0837] $ 6,279.60
12-285] 80-09 |[Hetzler = L T |[FM]S$S  64,670.96 |0.0186] $ 1,202.88
12-295 | 82-02 |Pansing (Darke $28745.74/M O |FM|$  74,870.12 f0.1090] § 8,167.53
12-315 | 84-01 |Hetzler Extension ww/T |FM| $ 11,000.00 {0.0170} $ 187.00
12-335 | 86-01 |A | Miller Lateral 0 |FM|S 3,892.33 |0.0170) $ 66.17
12-345 | 86-02 |Trump Lateral e T |FM|S  11,979.40 |0.0254] $ 304.28
12-355 | 87-01 |North Fork--Stillwater River O |FM|S 287,751.71 |0.0588] $ 16,919.80
12-385 | 88-01 |Harter Schlecty | T |FM|S  30,481.69 |0.0203] $ 618.78
12-405 | 88-02 |Feitshans-Baker 0O |FM| S 66,870.11 |0.0700] S 4,680.91
12-425 | 89-01 |Monger Lateral FM| S 5,490.56 |0.0171] $ (6.74)
12-495 | 93-01 |Moore Tile 4 T |FM|$S  99,064.78 |0.0181] $ 1,793.07
12-505-| 94-01 |Richter O |FM|S 21,292.64 10.0159] S 1,094.45
12-545 | 99-01 CO,blg R T |FM|S 137,921.76 |0.0178] ¢ 2,455.01
12-565 | 05-01 |Harter Schlecty (T) T |FM]S  118,246.32 |0.0179] ¢ 2,116.61
TOTALS $ 3,958,414.41 $  293,154.66

IN THE MATTER OF PAY INS

Pay In#081425 Received of Commissioners Co. Airport-hangar rent — Marmax Machine, Moran Tool etc.

Pay In#081460 Received of Commissioners County-Miami Co. Office rent — Sept. 2015

Pay In#081461 Received of Commissioners Co. Airport-hangar rent - Loramie Aviation

Pay In#081479 Received of Solid Waste SWD — Misc. receipts/tire recycling

Pay In#081480 Received of Solid Waste SWD - Misc. receipts/tire recycling

Pay In#081481 Received of Solid Waste SWD - Misc. receipts/tire recycling

Pay In#081498 Received of Commissioners Co. Airport-hangar rent

Pay In#081513 Received of Commissioners Co. Health Insurance-Employer share

Pay In#081514 Received of Commissioners Co. Airport-hangar rent-Miller, Hittle & Buchholtz

Pay In#081523 Received of Solid Waste SWD-Misc. receipts/tire recycling

Pay In#081524 Received of Solid Waste SWD-Misc. receipts/tire recycling

IN THE MATTER OF PUBLIC ATTENDEES COMMENTS/QUESTIONS

** None

$264.05
$300.00

$85.00
$200.00
$295.00

$55.00
$320.00

$246,972.40

$450.00
$295.00
$40.00

MRS. DELAPLANE MOVED TO ADJOURN; SECONDED BY MR. RHOADES AND BOTH VOTED YEA.

THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED AT 1:36 P.M.

MICHAEL wW. RHOADES

ABSENT

RoBIN R. BLINN, ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK/SECY. MIcHAEL E. STEGALL

DIANE L. DELAPLANE,
PATRICIA S. HARTER, AsSSISTANT CLERK/SECY. DARKE COUNTY BOARD
OF COMMISSIONERS

IN THE MATTER OF FURTHER DISCUSSION BY THE BOARD

*Commissioners Rhoades and Delaplane attended the Darke County Planning Commission meeting.
*Commissioner Delaplane attended a “event planning” meeting at the Economic Development Office.



